## CITY OF BALTIMORE COUNCIL BILL 20-0263R (Resolution)

Introduced by: President Scott, All Members Introduced and adopted: December 7, 2020

## **A COUNCIL RESOLUTION CONCERNING**

1	<b>Recognizing the Service of Councilmember Shannon Sneed</b>
2 3	For the purpose of recognizing Councilmember Shannon Sneed for her service to Baltimore City.
4	Recitals
5 6 7	Councilmember Shannon Sneed faithfully and dutifully represented the 13 <sup>th</sup> Council District from 2016 to 2020. On the Council, she served as Chair of the Labor Committee where she worked to improve working conditions for all Baltimoreans, especially women.
8 9 10 11 12	Councilmember Sneed sponsored the "Displaced Service Workers Protection Act," which protected service workers' jobs when new businesses took over contracts. She made Baltimore a pioneer in providing rights and support for women in the workforce with the "Lactation Accommodations in the Workplace" bill. Through this bill, women are able to have space and time for lactation breaks in the workplace.
13 14 15 16 17	Recognizing the importance of City leaders residing in Baltimore City, Councilmember Sneed was lead sponsor on bills to require agency leaders and police officials to live in the city that they serve. She also sponsored the "Transparency and Oversight in Claims and Litigation" bill to effectively end the unconstitutional practice of litigation "gag orders," ensure that all claimants in settlements with Baltimore City are able to speak freely about their experience.
18 19	Because of Councilmember Sneed's service and thoughtful approach to both constituent service and legislation, Baltimore City is a better place.
20 21	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That the City Council recognizes Councilmember Shannon Sneed for her service to Baltimore City.
22 23	<b>AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED</b> , That a copy of this Resolution be sent to the Mayor, Councilmember Shannon Sneed, and the Mayor's Legislative Liaison to the City Council.